
1996 MSHSL BOYS CLASS AA - St. Olaf College, Northfield - Nov. 2, 1996 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Stillwater Area          57    1    6   12   14   24   33   34   16:34        58 
  2   Robbinsdale Armstrong   117    7   16   19   22   53   68  102   16:57      1:02 
  3   Alexandria              126    8   10   27   35   46   66   81   16:59        47 
  4   Minneapolis South       141    5   11   29   39   57   84   98   17:00      1:09 
  5   White Bear Lake Area    154   15   26   28   31   54   55   69   17:06        51 
  6   Northfield              171   17   20   30   48   56   97  109   17:10        49 
  7   Duluth Denfield         198    9   18   38   61   72   82   94   17:14      1:11 
  8   Wayzata                 207   25   40   42   49   51   86   90   17:19        33 
  9   Osseo                   233   23   43   44   47   76   79   95   17:23        53 
 10   Fairmont Area           248    3    4   62   88   91   93   96   17:18      2:02 
 11   Duluth Central          259   32   50   58   59   60   87  108   17:30        29 
 12   Sauk Rapids             267    2   13   77   83   92  103  112   17:24      2:06 
 13   Lakeville               268   36   45   52   65   70   73  105   17:32        35 
 14   Mankato West            317   37   64   67   74   75   78  104   17:40        38 
 15   Saint Thomas Academy    358   41   63   80   85   89  106  107   17:50        54 
 16   Saint Paul Central      392   21   71   99  100  101  110  111   17:59      1:27 
 
1. Stillwater Area  (Coach Scott Christensen) 
    1  Luke Watson, 11             16:02   
    6  Sean Graham, 11             16:28   
   12  Greg Wikelius, 11           16:39   
   14  Trevor Mitchell, 12         16:43   
   24  Chris Boldt, 10             16:59   
   33  Rob Stevens, 12             17:11   
   34  Pete Prince, 11             17:12   
Time = 1:22:49     Places = 57 
 
2. Robbinsdale Armstrong  (Coach Rick Kleyman) 
    7  Chris Jensen, 12            16:32   
   16  Brian Preus, 10             16:45   
   19  Ryan Johnson, 12            16:55   
   22  Jarrod McGill, 10           16:59   
   53  Kevin Brosche, 11           17:33   
   68  Mark Byrnes, 12             17:46   
  102  Jon Wilson, 11              18:26   
Time = 1:24:42     Places = 117 
 
3. Alexandria  (Coach Mark Nelsen) 
    8  Erik Quam, 11               16:36   
   10  Jon Borden, 12              16:39   
   27  Brian Kuhnau, 11            17:03   
   35  Jeff Gesell, 12             17:13   
   46  Jeremy Essler, 11           17:23   
   66  Matt Tuil, 12               17:44   
   81  Jeremy Schultz, 12          17:58   
Time = 1:24:51     Places = 126 
 
4. Minneapolis South  
      (Coaches Craig Canham & Warren Kaari) 
    5  Ross Substad, 12            16:26   
   11  Tony Peter, 11              16:39   
   29  Joel Moffett, 12            17:04   
   39  Joe Swanson, 12             17:16   
   57  Josh Tickner, 12            17:35   
   84  Chester Spears, 12          18:03   
   98  Ben Merchant, 11            18:19   
Time = 1:24:58     Places = 141 
 
5. White Bear Lake Area  (Coach Don Glover) 
   15  Andy Kummer, 11             16:44   
   26  Chuck Peterson, 11          17:02   
   28  Pat Gerst, 12               17:03   
   31  Ben Kummer, 11              17:08   
   54  Adam Arneson, 11            17:34   
   55  Ben Mullin, 12              17:34   
   69  Mike Gruba, 12              17:47   
Time = 1:25:29     Places = 154 
 
6. Northfield  (Coach Pat Foley) 
   17  Alex Werner, 12             16:47   
   20  Josh Drivdahl, 12           16:58   
   30  Peter Molinaro, 12          17:08   
   48  Tim Johnson, 11             17:24   
   56  Scott Christensen, 10       17:35   
   97  John Molinaro, 10           18:18   
  109  Mark Tennesen, 11           18:58   
Time = 1:25:50     Places = 171 

7. Duluth Denfield  
      (Coaches Dave Wicker & Gary LePisto) 
    9  Kevin Romek-McCarthy, 12    16:38   
   18  Brent Loberg, 10            16:50   
   38  Stuart Waters, 11           17:14   
   61  Ben Frost, 9                17:39   
   72  Chad Polson, 10             17:49   
   82  Kevin Malmquist, 12         17:59   
   94  Reed Blazevic, 12           18:17   
Time = 1:26:08     Places = 198 
 
8. Wayzata  (Coaches Bill Miles & John Simmelink) 
   25  Ben Morris, 12              17:00   
   40  Matt Hirschey, 11           17:16   
   42  David Herman, 12            17:17   
   49  Jeff Stewart, 12            17:29   
   51  Tim Klein, 12               17:32   
   86  Jacob Maentz, 12            18:05   
   90  Jason Overson, 9            18:12   
Time = 1:26:32     Places = 207 
 
9. Osseo  (Coach Jim Deane) 
   23  Jake Rosch, 11              16:59   
   43  Andy Woodbury, 11           17:19   
   44  Reed Burshem, 10            17:20   
   47  Joe Thompson, 11            17:23   
   76  Aaron Sandness, 12          17:52   
   79  Steve Christopher, 12       17:56   
   95  Kelly McConville, 12        18:17   
Time = 1:26:51     Places = 233 
 
10. Fairmont Area  (Coach Bob Bonk) 
    3  Eric Anderson, 12           16:10   
    4  Neil Hanson, 10             16:18   
   62  Chris Paschke, 11           17:40   
   88  Matt Sonnek, 12             18:08   
   91  Stephen Hansen, 12          18:12   
   93  Matt Larson, 12             18:16   
   96  Nate Murfield, 10           18:18   
Time = 1:26:27     Places = 248 
 
11. Duluth Central  (Coach Kerry Louks) 
   32  John Sundell, 12            17:10   
   50  Tom McKinnon, 11            17:30   
   58  Art Czepezynski, 12         17:35   
   59  Devin Langguth, 12          17:36   
   60  John Siverson, 10           17:38   
   87  Matt Liebfried, 9           18:07   
  108  Ben Genovese, 11            18:44   
Time = 1:27:27     Places = 259 
 
12. Sauk Rapids  (Coach Brad Olson) 
    2  Chris Raabe, 12             16:10   
   13  Mychal Brenden, 12          16:41   
   77  Steve Pekarek, 10           17:52   
   83  Greg Neutz, 11              18:01   
   92  Phil Keller, 11             18:15   
  103  Nathan Campbell, 11         18:28   
  112  Brian Bartels, 12           19:30   
Time = 1:26:57     Places = 267 



 
13. Lakeville  (Coach Bob Ertl) 
   36  Justin Lawrence, 10         17:13   
   45  Chris Powell, 11            17:22   
   52  Jeff Ryan, 11               17:32   
   65  Nate Huerkamp, 12           17:44   
   70  Keith Jensen, 11            17:47   
   73  Joe Barker, 12              17:49   
  105  Max Linterew, 12            18:31   
Time = 1:27:36     Places = 268 
 
14. Mankato West  (Coach Jim Bassett) 
   37  Joel Starke, 11             17:14   
   64  Jon Orloff, 9               17:43   
   67  Devin Durand, 12            17:44   
   74  Shaun Burns, 11             17:50   
   75  Andy Musser, 11             17:51   
   78  Julio Alaniz, 12            17:53   
  104  Mike Riley, 10              18:28   
Time = 1:28:19     Places = 317 
 

15. Saint Thomas Academy  (Coach Jack Zahr) 
   41  Brian York, 11              17:17   
   63  Jeff York, 11               17:42   
   80  Mark Woell, 12              17:56   
   85  Matt Marlot, 10             18:04   
   89  Peter Wenker, 12            18:10   
  106  Matt Giefer, 12             18:38   
  107  Jason Furtney, 11           18:42   
Time = 1:29:06     Places = 358 
 
16. Saint Paul Central  (Coach Art Payne) 
   21  Nick Thoemke, 9             16:58   
   71  Matt Peterson, 11           17:47   
   99  Bryan Donald, 10            18:22   
  100  Dan Knappmiller, 8          18:23   
  101  Joel Larimore, 11           18:25   
  110  Lars Roe, 12                19:03   
  111  Nate Christopherson, 10     19:28   
Time = 1:29:53     Places = 392 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1        Nick Matack, 12             15:35    Duluth East 
    2     1  Luke Watson, 11             16:02    Stillwater Area 
    3        Matt Schadow, 12            16:07    Hopkins 
    4     2  Chris Raabe, 12             16:10    Sauk Rapids 
    5     3  Eric Anderson, 12           16:10    Fairmont Area 
    6     4  Neil Hanson, 10             16:18    Fairmont Area 
    7        Steve Lalim, 12             16:24    Little Falls 
    8        Marty Rosendahl, 12         16:26    Fridley 
    9     5  Ross Substad, 12            16:26    Minneapolis South 
   10        Allen Lundberg, 11          16:27    Minneapolis Southwest 
   11     6  Sean Graham, 11             16:28    Stillwater Area 
   12        Dave Duede, 12              16:29    Park, Cottage Grove 
   13     7  Chris Jensen, 12            16:32    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   14        Nick Maddox, 11             16:34    Bloomington Jefferson 
   15     8  Erik Quam, 11               16:36    Alexandria 
   16     9  Kevin Romek-McCarthy, 12    16:38    Duluth Denfield 
   17        Justin Stoltman, 12         16:38    Saint Francis 
   18    10  Jon Borden, 12              16:39    Alexandria 
   19    11  Tony Peter, 11              16:39    Minneapolis South 
   20    12  Greg Wikelius, 11           16:39    Stillwater Area 
   21        Luke Mullranin, 10          16:40    Bemidji 
   22    13  Mychal Brenden, 12          16:41    Sauk Rapids 
   23    14  Trevor Mitchell, 12         16:43    Stillwater Area 
   24    15  Andy Kummer, 11             16:44    White Bear Lake Area 
   25        Matt Genrich, 12            16:45    Marshall 
   26    16  Brian Preus, 10             16:45    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   27    17  Alex Werner, 12             16:47    Northfield 
   28    18  Brent Loberg, 10            16:50    Duluth Denfield 
   29        Eric Hawes, 12              16:53    Hutchinson 
   30    19  Ryan Johnson, 12            16:55    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   31        John Ryan, 10               16:58    South Saint Paul 
   32        Kori Kuhn, 12               16:58    Brainerd/Pillager 
   33    20  Josh Drivdahl, 12           16:58    Northfield 
   34    21  Nick Thoemke, 9             16:58    Saint Paul Central 
   35    22  Jarrod McGill, 10           16:59    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   36    23  Jake Rosch, 11              16:59    Osseo 
   37    24  Chris Boldt, 10             16:59    Stillwater Area 
   38    25  Ben Morris, 12              17:00    Wayzata 
   39        Joel Reasoner, 9            17:00    Cambridge-Isanti 
   40    26  Chuck Peterson, 11          17:02    White Bear Lake Area 
   41        Joe Janzen, 12              17:02    Minneapolis Southwest 
   42    27  Brian Kuhnau, 11            17:03    Alexandria 
   43    28  Pat Gerst, 12               17:03    White Bear Lake Area 
   44    29  Joel Moffett, 12            17:04    Minneapolis South 
   45    30  Peter Molinaro, 12          17:08    Northfield 
   46    31  Ben Kummer, 11              17:08    White Bear Lake Area 
   47    32  John Sundell, 12            17:10    Duluth Central 
   48    33  Rob Stevens, 12             17:11    Stillwater Area 
   49        Aaron Feia, 12              17:11    Little Falls 
   50    34  Pete Prince, 11             17:12    Stillwater Area 
   51    35  Jeff Gesell, 12             17:13    Alexandria 
   52    36  Justin Lawrence, 10         17:13    Lakeville 
   53    37  Joel Starke, 11             17:14    Mankato West 
   54    38  Stuart Waters, 11           17:14    Duluth Denfield 
   55        Chris Ohnstad, 11           17:15    Faribault/Bethlehem 
   56    39  Joe Swanson, 12             17:16    Minneapolis South 
   57    40  Matt Hirschey, 11           17:16    Wayzata 
   58    41  Brian York, 11              17:17    Saint Thomas Academy 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   59    42  David Herman, 12            17:17    Wayzata 
   60    43  Andy Woodbury, 11           17:19    Osseo 
   61    44  Reed Burshem, 10            17:20    Osseo 
   62    45  Chris Powell, 11            17:22    Lakeville 
   63    46  Jeremy Essler, 11           17:23    Alexandria 
   64    47  Joe Thompson, 11            17:23    Osseo 
   65    48  Tim Johnson, 11             17:24    Northfield 
   66    49  Jeff Stewart, 12            17:29    Wayzata 
   67        Dustin Sicard, 12           17:30    Park, Cottage Grove 
   68    50  Tom McKinnon, 11            17:30    Duluth Central 
   69    51  Tim Klein, 12               17:32    Wayzata 
   70    52  Jeff Ryan, 11               17:32    Lakeville 
   71    53  Kevin Brosche, 11           17:33    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   72    54  Adam Arneson, 11            17:34    White Bear Lake Area 
   73    55  Ben Mullin, 12              17:34    White Bear Lake Area 
   74        Ryan Rogers, 12             17:35    Eagan 
   75    56  Scott Christensen, 10       17:35    Northfield 
   76    57  Josh Tickner, 12            17:35    Minneapolis South 
   77    58  Art Czepezynski, 12         17:35    Duluth Central 
   78    59  Devin Langguth, 12          17:36    Duluth Central 
   79    60  John Siverson, 10           17:38    Duluth Central 
   80    61  Ben Frost, 9                17:39    Duluth Denfield 
   81        Ke Sung Anderson, 12        17:39    Irondale New Brighton 
   82    62  Chris Paschke, 11           17:40    Fairmont Area 
   83        James Larson, 11            17:41    Park Center, Brkln Pk 
   84    63  Jeff York, 11               17:42    Saint Thomas Academy 
   85    64  Jon Orloff, 9               17:43    Mankato West 
   86    65  Nate Huerkamp, 12           17:44    Lakeville 
   87    66  Matt Tuil, 12               17:44    Alexandria 
   88    67  Devin Durand, 12            17:44    Mankato West 
   89    68  Mark Byrnes, 12             17:46    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   90        Simon Walter-Hansen, 12     17:46    Rosemount 
   91    69  Mike Gruba, 12              17:47    White Bear Lake Area 
   92    70  Keith Jensen, 11            17:47    Lakeville 
   93    71  Matt Peterson, 11           17:47    Saint Paul Central 
   94    72  Chad Polson, 10             17:49    Duluth Denfield 
   95    73  Joe Barker, 12              17:49    Lakeville 
   96    74  Shaun Burns, 11             17:50    Mankato West 
   97    75  Andy Musser, 11             17:51    Mankato West 
   98    76  Aaron Sandness, 12          17:52    Osseo 
   99    77  Steve Pekarek, 10           17:52    Sauk Rapids 
  100    78  Julio Alaniz, 12            17:53    Mankato West 
  101    79  Steve Christopher, 12       17:56    Osseo 
  102    80  Mark Woell, 12              17:56    Saint Thomas Academy 
  103    81  Jeremy Schultz, 12          17:58    Alexandria 
  104    82  Kevin Malmquist, 12         17:59    Duluth Denfield 
  105    83  Greg Neutz, 11              18:01    Sauk Rapids 
  106    84  Chester Spears, 12          18:03    Minneapolis South 
  107    85  Matt Marlot, 10             18:04    Saint Thomas Academy 
  108    86  Jacob Maentz, 12            18:05    Wayzata 
  109    87  Matt Liebfried, 9           18:07    Duluth Central 
  110    88  Matt Sonnek, 12             18:08    Fairmont Area 
  111    89  Peter Wenker, 12            18:10    Saint Thomas Academy 
  112    90  Jason Overson, 9            18:12    Wayzata 
  113    91  Stephen Hansen, 12          18:12    Fairmont Area 
  114    92  Phil Keller, 11             18:15    Sauk Rapids 
  115    93  Matt Larson, 12             18:16    Fairmont Area 
  116    94  Reed Blazevic, 12           18:17    Duluth Denfield 
  117    95  Kelly McConville, 12        18:17    Osseo 
  118    96  Nate Murfield, 10           18:18    Fairmont Area 
  119    97  John Molinaro, 10           18:18    Northfield 
  120    98  Ben Merchant, 11            18:19    Minneapolis South 
  121    99  Bryan Donald, 10            18:22    Saint Paul Central 
  122   100  Dan Knappmiller, 8          18:23    Saint Paul Central 
  123   101  Joel Larimore, 11           18:25    Saint Paul Central 
  124   102  Jon Wilson, 11              18:26    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
  125   103  Nathan Campbell, 11         18:28    Sauk Rapids 
  126   104  Mike Riley, 10              18:28    Mankato West 
  127   105  Max Linterew, 12            18:31    Lakeville 
  128   106  Matt Giefer, 12             18:38    Saint Thomas Academy 
  129   107  Jason Furtney, 11           18:42    Saint Thomas Academy 
  130   108  Ben Genovese, 11            18:44    Duluth Central 
  131   109  Mark Tennesen, 11           18:58    Northfield 
  132   110  Lars Roe, 12                19:03    Saint Paul Central 
  133   111  Nate Christopherson, 10     19:28    Saint Paul Central 
  134   112  Brian Bartels, 12           19:30    Sauk Rapids 


